

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

**IN RE: STEEL ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION**

Case No. 08-cv-5214

Honorable James B. Zagel

**THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO  
ALL DIRECT PURCHASER ACTIONS:**

*Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal, et al.,*  
Case No. 08-cv-5214

*Wilmington Steel Processing Co., Inc. v.*  
*ArcelorMittal, et al.,* Case No. 08-cv-5371

*Capow, Inc. d/b/a Eastern States Steel v.*  
*ArcelorMittal, et al.,* Case No. 08-cv-5633

*Alco Industries, Inc. v. ArcelorMittal, et al.,*  
Case No. 08-cv-6197

*Gulf Stream Builders Supply, Inc. v.*  
*ArcelorMittal, et al.,* Case No. 10-cv-4236

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES,  
AND INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. LITIGATION HISTORY ..... 2

II. PRIOR SETTLEMENTS AND FEE AWARD ..... 3

III. CLASS COUNSEL’S WORK FROM AUGUST 2014 THROUGH THE PRESENT ..... 4

    A. Settlement Administration and Contested Allocation Proceedings ..... 4

    B. Witness Interviews ..... 5

    C. Rule 23(f) Briefing ..... 5

    D. Motions to Compel Merits Discovery ..... 5

    E. Merits Document Review and Depositions ..... 6

    F. Summary Judgment Opposition ..... 6

    G. Settlement Negotiation and Drafting ..... 6

    H. Settlement Notice, Approval and Future Administration ..... 7

    I. Future Claims Administration ..... 7

    J. Total Time and Expense ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE ..... 8

    A. Legal Standards ..... 8

    B. The Requested Fees Are Fair and Reasonable As a Percentage of the Fund ..... 9

        1. A 33% Contingent Fee Is Consistent with Class Counsel’s  
           Market Rate in Similar Cases ..... 11

        2. A 33% Contingent Fee Is Consistent with the Market Rate  
           Approved by Courts in Similar Cases ..... 12

        3. A 33% Contingent Fee Is Justified by the Risks of the Litigation ..... 14

- 4. A 33% Fee Is Supported by the Amount and Quality of  
Class Counsel’s Work and the Results Achieved for the Class..... 16
- C. Lodestar/Multiplier Analysis Supports the Requested Fee Award..... 17
- II. THE REQUESTED EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT IS FAIR  
AND REASONABLE ..... 20
- III. INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ..... 21
- CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Americana Art China Co., Inc. v. Foxfire Printing and Packaging, Inc.*, 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014) .....8, 9, 16

*Blum v. Stenson*, 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....10

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*, 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....1, 8

*Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.*, 839 F. Supp. 905 (D.D.C. 1993), *rev'd on other grounds*, 50 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....20

*City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc.*, 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....12, 14, 20

*Cook v. Niedert*, 142 F.3d 1004 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 2, 21-23

*Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.*, 60 F.3d 1245 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....18

*Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.*, 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) .....9, 10, 14, 18

*Gaskill v. Gordon*, 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998).....10, 12, 19

*Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.*, 92 C 4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995).....12

*Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.*, 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) .....18

*Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.*, No. 1:05-CV-01908, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012) .....12

*In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.*, MDL No. 1426, 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008) .....15, 22, 24

*In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.*, No. 94C897, 2000 WL 204112 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2000) .....15, 16, 19

*In re Continental Illinois Sec. Litig.*, 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) .....8, 18

*In re Dairy Farmers of America, Inc., Cheese Antitrust Litig.*, 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....9, 13

*In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.*, CIV.A. 08-MD-1912, 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014).....13

*In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.*, 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... *passim*

*In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.*, 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) .....16

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*, MDL No. 1261,  
2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)..... *passim*

*In re Lithotripsy Antitrust Litig.*, No. 98 C 8394, 2000 WL 765086  
(N.D. Ill. June 12, 2000) .....12

*In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.*, 09-cv-07666,  
Dkt. No. 701 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2014) ..... *passim*

*In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.*, 1:05-CV-00979,  
2010 WL 3282591 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010) .....12, 13

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*, 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....18

*In re ShagrinGas Co. v. BP Products*, No. 06-cv-03621, Dkt. No. 209  
(N.D. Ill. June 24, 2010) .....10, 12, 20

*In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.*, MDL No. 2343,  
2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. Jun. 30, 2014) .....13, 18, 19

*In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.*, No. 08–MD–1000,  
2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)..... *passim*

*In re Synthroid Marketing Litig.*, 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001).....8, 14, 16, 20

*In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.*, No. M07-18275I,  
2013 WL 1365900 (N. D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013) .....19

*In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.*, 10–CV–00318,  
2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013).....13, 23

*In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*, No. 05-340-SLR,  
Dkt. No. 543 (D. Del. 2009) .....19

*In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.*, 629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011) .....8, 14

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*, 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....24

*Jeffboat, LLC v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs*, 553 F.3d 487  
(7th Cir. 2009).....19

*Kirchoff v. Flynn*, 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) .....10

*Koszyk v. Country Fin. a/k/a CC Servs., Inc.*, No. 16-cv-3571, 2016 WL 5109196  
(N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2016) .....21

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*, 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....15

*Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.*, 231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000).....11

*Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy*, 459 U.S. 248 (1983) .....15

*Retsky Family Ltd. Partnership v. Price Waterhouse LLP*,  
No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) .....12

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*, 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....12

*Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.*, 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988) .....18

*Smith v. Vill. Of Maywood*, 17 F.3d 219 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....19

*Sutton v. Bernard*, 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) .....8

*Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.*, 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) .....9, 12

*Williams v. Rohm and Haas Pension Plan*, 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) .....8, 9

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....8

*Manual For Complex Litigation* § 14.121 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2004) .....10

*Manual For Complex Litigation* § 21.724 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2004) .....17

Eisenberg, Theodore and Miller, Geoffrey P., “Incentive Awards to Class Action  
Plaintiffs: An Empirical Study,” 53 *UCLA Law Review* 1303 (2006).....23

Rubenstein, William B., *Newberg on Class Actions* § 14:6 (4th ed. 2009).....18
